

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

No. 20-5179

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

GULF RESTORATION NETWORK, et al.,
Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

DEBRA HAALAND, in her official capacity as
Secretary of the Interior, et al.,
Defendants/Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia
No. 1:18-cv-01674 (Hon. Reggie B. Walton)

BRIEF FOR FEDERAL APPELLEES

Of Counsel:

MELISSA A. HEARNE
GURNEY S. SMALL
MOLLY E. NIXON
Attorneys
Division of Mineral Resources
Office of the Solicitor
U.S. Department of the Interior

TODD KIM
Assistant Attorney General
JAMES A. MAYSONETT
THOMAS W. PORTS, JR.
JUSTIN D. HEMINGER
Attorneys
Environment and Natural Resources Division
U.S. Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7411
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 514-5442
justin.heminger@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
GLOSSARY	x
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Statutory and regulatory background.....	3
1. The Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act	3
2. The National Environmental Policy Act.....	4
B. Factual background.....	6
C. Proceedings below	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	13
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. Interior evaluated a true no action alternative.....	15
A. Interior prepared tiered NEPA analyses that analyzed a no-leasing-in-the-Gulf alternative	16

B.	Interior considered a proper no action alternative to holding a single lease sale	19
C.	Interior rationally accounted for foreseeable energy development.....	22
1.	Interior included future leasing in the cumulative impacts analysis, not the baseline.....	24
2.	The baseline accords with NEPA.....	26
3.	Interior made reasonable predictions that are grounded in its expert judgment and the record.....	30
II.	Interior took a hard look at reasonably foreseeable safety risks	39
A.	Interior rationally assessed the low-probability risk of a catastrophic spill.....	39
B.	Interior reasonably accounted for regulatory oversight at later OCSLA stages.....	47
III.	Even if a remand were necessary, vacatur is unwarranted.....	54
	CONCLUSION.....	57
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	58
	ADDENDUM.....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	54
<i>American Petroleum Institute v. EPA</i> , 684 F.3d 1342 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Association of Public Agency Customers, Inc. v. Bonneville Power Administration</i> , 126 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 1997).....	28
<i>Baltimore Gas & Electric Co. v. NRDC</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	31
* <i>Bicycle Trails Council v. Babbitt</i> , 82 F.3d 1445 (9th Cir. 1996).....	51
* <i>Biodiversity Conservation Alliance v. Jiron</i> , 762 F.3d 1036 (10th Cir. 2014).....	27
<i>Carolina Environment Study Group v. United States</i> , 510 F.2d 796 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	43
* <i>Cascadia Wildlands v. Bureau of Indian Affairs</i> , 801 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2015).....	29, 30
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Department of Interior</i> , 563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	3, 18
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Department of Interior</i> , 623 F.3d 633 (9th Cir. 2010).....	36, 37
<i>Citizens Against Burlington, Inc. v. Busey</i> , 938 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	53

* Authorities on which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>City of San Francisco v. United States</i> , 615 F.2d 498 (9th Cir. 1980).....	51
<i>City of Tacoma v. FERC</i> , 460 F.3d 53 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>City of Waukesha v. EPA</i> , 320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>*Conservation Law Foundation v. FERC</i> , 216 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	29, 30
<i>Custer County Action Association v. Garvey</i> , 256 F.3d 1024 (10th Cir. 2001).....	28
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Jewell</i> , 815 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>U.S. Department of Transportation v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	6
<i>Edwardsen v. U.S. Department of Interior</i> , 268 F.3d 781 (9th Cir. 2001).....	39
<i>*Florida Keys Citizens Coalition, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 374 F. Supp. 2d 1116 (S.D. Fla. 2005).....	51
<i>Friends of Back Bay v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 681 F.3d 581 (4th Cir. 2012).....	52, 53
<i>*Friends of Capitol Crescent Trail v. Federal Transit Administration</i> , 877 F.3d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	45
<i>Great Basin Resource Watch v. U.S. Bureau of Land Management</i> , 844 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2016).....	45
<i>Grunewald v. Jarvis</i> , 776 F.3d 893 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	46

<i>Gulf Restoration Network v. Bernhardt</i> , 456 F. Supp. 3d 81 (D.D.C. 2020)...	10, 26, 28, 36, 37, 38, 42, 43, 50, 52, 53
<i>Heartland Regional Medical Center v. Sebelius</i> , 566 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	54
<i>Indian River County v. U.S. Department of Transportation</i> , 945 F.3d 515 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	13, 14, 46
<i>Latif v. Obama</i> , 677 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	52
<i>Louisiana v. Lee</i> , 758 F.2d 1081 (5th Cir. 1985).....	51
<i>*Moapa Band of Paiutes v. U.S. Bureau of Land Management</i> , No. 2:10-CV-02021, 2011 WL 4738120 (D. Nev. Oct. 6, 2011).....	52
<i>Moapa Band of Paiutes v. U.S. Bureau of Land Management</i> , 546 F. App'x 655 (9th Cir. 2013).....	52
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	13, 14
<i>Native Village of Point Hope v. Jewell</i> , 740 F.3d 489 (9th Cir. 2014).....	49
<i>Nevada v. Department of Energy</i> , 457 F.3d 78 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>North Carolina Wildlife Federation v. North Carolina Department of Transportation</i> , 677 F.3d 596 (4th Cir. 2012).....	37
<i>Northeast Maryland Waste Disposal Authority v. EPA</i> , 358 F.3d 936 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	43
<i>Northern Plains Resource Council, Inc. v. Surface Transportation Board</i> , 668 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2011).....	25

<i>*Oceana v. Bureau of Ocean Energy Management</i> , 37 F. Supp. 3d 147 (D.D.C. 2014).....	36, 37
<i>*Oglala Sioux Tribe v. Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , 896 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	54, 55, 56
<i>Public Employees for Environmental Responsibility v. Hopper</i> , 827 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	55, 56
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	4, 39
<i>Scientists' Institute for Public Information, Inc. v. Atomic Energy Commission</i> , 481 F.2d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	31
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 827 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	6
<i>*Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	13, 14, 16, 20, 25, 31
<i>Theodore Roosevelt Conservation Partnership v. Salazar</i> , 616 F.3d 497 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>*Theodore Roosevelt Conservation Partnership v. Salazar</i> , 661 F.3d 66 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	4, 22, 29
<i>Vecinos para el Bienestar de la Comunidad Costera v. FERC</i> , No. 20-1045, 2021 WL 3354747 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 3, 2021).....	56
<i>Village of Bensenville v. FAA</i> , 457 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	31
<i>Western Organization of Resource Councils v. Zinke</i> , 892 F.3d 1234 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	5, 18
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Bureau of Land Management</i> , 870 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2017).....	38

<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell</i> , 738 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	6, 49
<i>Williams Natural Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 872 F.2d 438 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	43
<i>Young v. General Services Administration</i> , 99 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D.D.C. 2000).....	29
<i>Young v. General Services Administration</i> , 11 F. App'x 3 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	29

Statutes

Administrative Procedure Act 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	13
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2
National Environmental Policy Act 42 U.S.C. §§ 4321 et seq.	2, 4
42 U.S.C. § 4332(C).....	4
Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act 43 U.S.C. § 1331(a)	3
43 U.S.C. § 1332(3).....	3, 4, 22
43 U.S.C. § 1337	4
43 U.S.C. § 1340	4
43 U.S.C. § 1344	4, 20, 21
43 U.S.C. § 1351	4
Ch. 345, § 8(a), 67 Stat. 462.....	3

Regulations

40 C.F.R. Parts 1500–1508	5
40 C.F.R. § 1502.4(c)(2).....	7
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14	5
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14(d).....	5, 28
40 C.F.R. § 1502.15	26
40 C.F.R. § 1502.20	5, 18
40 C.F.R. § 1508.7.....	5, 24
40 C.F.R. § 1508.8.....	5
43 C.F.R. § 46.415(b).....	26
81 Fed. Reg. 25,888 (Apr. 29, 2016).....	40
81 Fed. Reg. 61,834 (Sept. 7, 2016).....	40
83 Fed. Reg. 49,216 (Sept. 28, 2018).....	42
84 Fed. Reg. 21,908 (May 15, 2019)	42
85 Fed. Reg. 43,304 (July 16, 2020).....	5

Court Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B).....	2
Fed. R. App. P. 16(b)	46
